

**COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA** 

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Pierce R. Homer Chairman 1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item # 2

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

July 17, 2008

# **MOTION**

### Made By: Mr. Koelemay Seconded By: Mrs. Connally

### Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

### Title: Authorization to Execute Agreements with Washington DC Water and Sewer Authority Regarding Crossings of the Potomac Interceptor.

**WHEREAS**, EQR–Lincoln Loudoun, LLC and Dulles Town Center t/a Community Development Authority have built a new road, the Algonkian Parkway, a part of which crosses the Potomac Interceptor, a sewer owned and operated by Washington DC; and

WHEREAS, to ensure the right of way is unencumbered by prior rights that might interfere with the Department's operation of the Algonkian Parkway after it is accepted for maintenance as part of Loudoun County's secondary system of state highways, Department managers and the Office of the Attorney General have negotiated an agreement that will ensure the public's transportation rights, the Department's operational jurisdiction, and the rights of those managing the Potomac Interceptor; and

**WHEREAS**, this Board recognizes this is not the first such crossing of the Potomac Interceptor and a need for on-going authority to execute such agreements as the need arises.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, pursuant to § 33.1-12(8(a)), Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby authorizes the Transportation Commissioner and his designees to execute an agreement with Washington, DC regarding the crossing of the Potomac Interceptor by the Algonkian Parkway and such other similar agreements as may be required for future crossings of the Potomac Interceptor by roads intended for Department maintenance, as the need arises.